— IFE -

Repott of the Board of Park Commissioners Relative
to the North Burial Ground

To the Honorable, the City Council of: the City of Providence:

The Board of Pack Commissioners report that they have received from the following named persons, the

following sums of money, the income thereof to be applied to the preservation and care of the following speci-
fied burial lots in said grounds, respectively as follows:

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of

" - NEVART VARTANIAN $294,00 . SAME

& WIFE"JANNA
TORGOM GRIGORIAN HERMINE

BILALYAN. .. .. $294.00 SAME
" JOHN ARAKELIAN & DONNA L.

(ARAKELIAN) MALOTT $1,050.00 SAME
" MARY E. MORSE $105.00 SAME

RHODE RATS MOTORCYCLE CLUB §105.00 TSRME

CAROLINE M. CORREIRA ' $105.00 | 7 SAME

and recommend the passage of the accompanying Resolution.

Respectfully submitted for the Board of Parh Commissioners.

Chairman.

Resolution of the City Council

RESOLVED, That the following gifts of"ihe following sums of money, to the Board of Park Commis-

stoners, in trust, the income thereof to be applied, under the provisions of Chapter 367 of the Public Laws

January Session 1861, to the preservation and care of the following specified burial lots in said ground be anc}
the same are hereby respectively accepted.

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of { Fund Accepted Under the Name of

NEVART VARTANIAN $294.00 SAME SAME

TORGOM GRIGORIAN & WIFE [JANNA

HERMINE BILALYAN $294.00 SAME SAME

JOHN ARAKELIAN & DONNA

L. MALOTT $1050.00 SAME . SAME
‘MARY E. MORSE $105.00 SAME e
_ RHODE RATS MOTORCYCLE $105.00 SAME SAME
. CLUB

CAROLINE M. CORREIRA $105.00 SAME SAME

Pran

In Cxty Council, -

Approved, ]2- , 2000
N V-

Read dﬁw' Hosed” (




Z



14

—IFY-

Report of the Board of Park Commissioners Relative

to the North Burial Ground

To the Honorable, the City Council of the City of Prouvidence:

The Board of Park Commissioners report that they have received from the following named persons, the
following sums of money, the income thereof to be applied to the preservation and care of the following speci-
fied burial lots in said grounds, respectively as follows:

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of

JULIETA JESUS LOPES $105.00 SAME

ALBERT E. HAZARD $105.00 SAME

" PAUL R. MORIN & WIFE :

ELIZABETH V. $278:90 .o SAME o
- GHAZAROS D. (LARRY) AND

VARTQUHY..CHETEYAN S273.000 SAME s e e
ALEJANDRINA FRIAS $105.00 SAME

CATHERINE VERNANCIO $105.00 SAME

and recommend the passage of the accompanying Resolution.

Respectfully submitted for the Board of Park Commissioners.

Chairman.

Resolution of the City Council

RESOLVED, That the following gifts of the following sums of money. to the Board of Park Commis-
stoners, in trust, the income thereof to be applied, under the prouvisions of Chapter 367 of the Public Laws,

January Session 1861, to the preservation and care of the following specified burial lots in said ground be and
the same are hereby respectively accepted.

From ' The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of Fund Accepted Under the Name of
JULIETA JESUS LOPES $105.00 SAME SKME
ALBERT E. HAZARD $105.00 SAME SAME
PAUL R. MORIN & WIFE | | e
ELIZABETH V. $278.00 SAME SAME
GHAZAROS D. (LARRY) AND
VARTOUHY CHETEYAN $273.00 SAME SAME
. ALEJANDRINA FRIAS $105.00 SAME SAME
CATHERINE VERNANCIO $105.00 SAME SAME

In City Council,

Approved,




[ 4

To the Honorable, the City Council of the City of Providence:

Repott of the Board of Park Commissioners Relative
to the North Burial Ground

The Board of Park Commissioners report that they have received from the following named persons, the
following sums of money, the income thereof to be applied to the preservation and care of the following speci-
fied burial lots in said grounds, respectively as follows:

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of

- CHOUCHANIK OVSEPIAN $245.00 SAME

CAZARTAND. ..o s o

ANNA M. WEBSTER $105.00 SAME

BRENDA J. SILVA $105.00 SAME

BEATRICE HARRIS $105.00 SAME

DOMINGAS DEBARROS $105.00 SAME

AUDREY BOWMAN $105.00 SAME

and recommend the passage of the accompanying Resolution.

Respectfully submitted for the Board of Park Commissioners.

NANCY L. DERRIG, SUPERI([%TENDENT

Resolution of the City Council

Chairman.

RESOLVED, That the following gifts oft'the following sums of money, to the Board of Park Commis-
sioners, in trust, the income thereof to be applied, under the provisions of Chapter 367 of the Public Laws,

January Session 1861, to the preservation and care of the following specified burial lots in said ground be and
the same are hereby respectively accepted.

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of Fund Accepted Under the Name of
CHOUCHANIK OV SEPIAN ) .
(AZARIAN) ) $245.00 | SAME SAME
ANNA M. WEBSTER $105.00 SAME SAME
BRENDA J. SILVA $105.00 SAME SAME
BEATRICE HARRIS $105.00 SAME SAME
DOMINGAS DEBARROS $105.00 SAME SAME
AUDREY BOWMAN $105.00 SAME SAME
In City Council, Approved,
MAY. 3 2000
. 19 Q000
Pasgéd
. AM_c
President Mayor

7

0 e o B2

Clerk




IN CITY-COYNCIL
FEB, 9 2000

FIRST READING
REFERRED TO COMMITTEE ON

INANCE
)( W CLDn

THE COMMITTIEZ €0

FINANCE

Approves Pasrgg » ot

Within R:,.:T;Z:gg .
m AV J ¢ 1 .

4-o0-

i

(&



. /pi7ﬂ . -

Report of the Board of Park Commissioners Relative

to the North Burial Ground

To the Honorable, the City Council of the City of Providence:

The Board of Park Commissioners report that they have recetved from the following named persons, the

following sums of money, the income thereof to be applied to the preservation and care of the following spect-
fied burial lots in said grounds, respectively as follows:

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of
- _ROBERT M. BRUNELLE $105.00 SAME
HELEN ARTIS $105.00 SAME
- WILLIAM ESSER $105.00 SAME
e T Rt EE S e
RUTH HARRIS $105.00 SAME
HOWARD J. STEEVES I $105.00 \ SAME

and recommend the passage of the accompanying Resolution.

Respectfully submitted for the Board of Park Commissioners.

NANCY L. DEHR

-

Chairman.

Resolution of the City Council

RESOLVED, That the following gifts oft'rhe following sums of money, to the Board of Park Commis- '
sioners, in trust, the income thereof to be applied, under the provisions of Chapter 367 of the Public Laws,

- January Session 1861, to the presecvation and care of the following specified burial lots in said ground be and
the same are hereby respectively accepted.

From " The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of Fund Accepted Under the Name of

BOBERT M. BRUNELLE ‘ élOS.OO . SAME . SAME
N o ) SAME .......................... TR
WILLIAM PP $165766 s N — —
BEVERLYBATES ................................ ST . L
RUTH P S SAME ............. R — S
“:Howﬁu) s §T6E766 T R — S —

In City Council,

MAY, 3 ~2000,

2190




Report of the Board of Park Commissioners Relative
to the North Burial Ground

To the Honorable, the City Council of the City of Prouvidence:

The Board of Park Commissioners report that they have received from the following named persons, the

following sums of money, the income thereof to be app lied to the preservation and care of the following spect-
fied burial lots in said grounds, respectively as follows:

From The Sum of Foar Lot Standing in Name of
SONIA DIARIAN & )
© . LUCY..GYULESERYIAN §105.00 S cinic S
SHIRLEY A. WOODS $105.00 SAME
. ANIBAL C. GUERRA & WIFE RO OO OSSO OP DTS P RO
MARIA GUERRA $105.00 SAME
_ EMMAETTA J. CORDWELL $105.00 SAME
DEANNA WALKER-MILLS $105.00 SAME
ELLEN M. DAVIS 1 $105.00 .............................................. RNy

and recommend the passage of the accompanying Resolution.

Respectfully submitted for the Board of Park Commissioners.

)

RANCE T DERRTC  VSOFRREONTENDENT i — ,
Chairman.

Resolution of the City Council

RESOLVED, That the following gifts of-:'the following sums of money. to the Board of Park Commis-'

stoners, in trust, the income thereof to be applied, utider the prouvisions of Chapter 367 of the Public Laws,

" January Session 1861, to the preservation and, care of the following specified burial lots in said ground be and
the same are hereby respectively accepted.

From Tl;e S_um of For Lot Standing in Name of Fund Accepted Under the Name of
SONIA DIARIAN & LUCY [ $105.00 SAME SAVE
GYULESERYIAN
SHIRLEY A. WOODS $105.00 SAME : SAME
P T T 7
MARIA GUERRA $105.00 SAME SAME '
. : oo 1 ORI $105‘00 . SA_ME ........................................................... SAME ............................
DEANNA WALKER-MILLS $ 10500 S ——— sAME ...........................................
ELLEN M. DAVIS $105.00 SAME SAME

In City Council,

° %OOOﬂ 19
e




Report of the Board of Park Commissioners Relative
to the North Burial Ground

To the Honorable, the City Council of the City of Providence:

The Board of Park Commissioners report that they have received from the following named persons, the

following sums of money, the income thereof to be applied to the preservation and care of the followmg speci-
fied burial lots in said grounds, respectively as follows:

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of
EDITH BARRIENTOS &
JHUSBAND LUIS $105.00 SAME

and recommend the passage of the accompanying Resolution.

Respectfully submitted for the Board of Park Commissioners.

NANCY L. DERHG, SUPERINTENDENT Oitlal chobdrd.

Resolution of the City Council

RESOLVED, That the following gifts of the following sums of money, to the Board of Park Commis-
sioners, in trust, the income thereof to be applied, under the provisions of Chapter 367 of the Public Laws,

January Session 1861, to the preservation and care of the following specified burial lots in said ground be and
the same are hereby respectively accepted.

From

The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of Fund Accepted Under the Name of
EDITH BARRIENTOS &
HUSBAND LUIS $105.00 SAME SAME
In City Councty Approved,

| 5w/

Mtv(; (3,




IN cg'ncc%uncm
F El%é‘r HEADI?\?CQ 00
REFERRED 7O COMMITTEE ON

%
% , CLERY®

THE COMMITTEE ON
FINANCE
Approves Passage of

9 Within Resolutiyn

-9-6D Clerk



T - IPF—

Report of the Board of Park Commissioners Relative

to the North Burial Ground

To the Honorable, the City Council of the City of Providence:

The Board of Park Commissioners report that they have received from the following named persons, the
following sums of money, the income thereof to be applied to the preservation and care of the following speci-
fied burtal lots in said grounds, respectively as follows:

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of
JOHN M. CARTER $105.00 SAME
T e
STERLING WASHINGTON $105.00 SAME
" PAULA J. SOUSA - $105.00 ' SAME
MARY PALMER $105.00 SAME
FRANCINE M. CLARK $105.00 ) SAME

and recommend the passage of the accompanying Resolution.

Respectfully submitted for the Board of Park Commissioners.

NANCY L. DEQRIG, SUPE&%NTENDENT Chairman.

Resolution of the City Council

RESOLVED, That the following gifts of the fol lowing sums of money. to the Board of Park Commis-
stoners, in trust, the income thereof to be applied, under the provisions of Chapter 367 of the Public Laws,

January Session 1861, to the preservation and care of the following specified burial lots in said ground be and
the same are hereby respectively accepted.

From ' The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of Fund Accepted Under the Name of -
JOHN M. CARTER $105.00 SAME SAME
TOWANDA BROOKS AND " '
STERLING WASHINGTON $105.00 SAME SAME
PAULA J. SOUSA ' $105.00 SAME SAME
MARY PALMER $105.00 SAME S A
FRANCINE M. CLARK $105.00 SAME SAME
In City Council, Approved,
MAY 000 M 14 0w
f
' Ot
A \
.......... %) m\“/‘&w
President Mayor

..... B o Clpmrct. 252

7 Cleck

\



Report of the Board of Park Commissioners Relative
to the North Burial Ground

To the Honorable, the City Council of the City of Providence:

The Board of Park Commussioners report that they have received from the following named persons, the

following sums of money, the income thereof to be applied to the preservation and care of the following speci-
fied burial lots in said grounds, respectively as follows:

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of

LINDA WASHINGTON $105.00 SAME
SANTOS ANAYA AND

REYNALDO ANAYA $105.00 SAME
APOLINARIO GOMES $105.00 SAME
EUGENE WASHINGTON $105.00 SAME
MIGUEL MORLES $105.00 SAME
ETHEL MANCHESTER $105.00 SAME

and recommend the passage of the accompanying Resolution.

Respectfully submitted for the Board of Park Commissioners.

NANCY L. DERRIG, SUPEREyTENDENT

Chatrman.

Resolution of the City Council

RESOLVED, That the following gifts of‘the following sums of money, to the Board of Park Commis-

sioners, in trust, the income thereof to be applied, under the provisions of Chapter 367 of the Public Laws,

January Session 1861, to the preseruation and care of the following specified burial lots in said ground be and
the same are hereby respectively accepted.

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of Fund Accepted Under the Name of

LINDA WASHINGTON $105.00 SAME SAME
SANTOS ANAYA AND | |

REYNALDO ANAYA $105.00 SAME SAME
APOLINARIO GOMES $105.00 "SAME SAME
EUGENE WASHINGTON $105.00 SAME SAME
MIGUEL MORLES $105.00 SAME SAME
ETHEL MANCHESTER $105.00 SAME SAME

In City Council,

HAY, 52090 ),

Read]and Passed

Approved,

President




Report of the Board of Park Commissioners Relative

to the North Burial Ground

To the Honorable, the City Council of the City of Providence:

The Board of Park Commissioners report that they have received from the following named persons, the
following sums of money, the income thereof to be applied to the preservation and care of the following speci-
fied burial lots in said grounds, respectively as follows:

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of
ELSIE M. JOHNSON $105:00 -l SAME
VAGARSHAK A. OVESPIAN $294.00 SAME
e T e
éLORIA T. MARINOCCIO s105.00 | SAME
EVA P. GRAHAM _ $105.00 - SAME
TONY NICHOLAS | s3s0.00 | sav

and recommend the passage of the accompanying Resolution.

Respectfully submitted for the Board of Park Commissioners.

NANCY L. DERRIG, SUPERJNTENDENT

Chairman.

Resolution of the City Council

RESOLVED, That the following gifts of:'the following sums of money. to the Board of Park Commis-
stoners, in trust, the income thereof to be applied, under the prouvisions of Chapter 367 of the Public Laws,

January Session 1861, to the preservation and care of the following specified burial lots in said ground be and
the same are hereby respectively accepted.

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of Fund Accepted Under the Name of

ELSIE M. JOHNSON $105.00 SAME _ SAME

VA GARSHAK A. OVESPIAN $294.00 SAME . SAME

' |

EDITH BROOKS $105.00 SAME SAME

_GLORIA T. MARINOCCIO $105.00 SAME SAME
EVA P. GRAHAM | $105.00 SAME SAME
‘TONY NICHOLAS §350.607 g —— T —

In City Council, Approved,

' 5 20 _~") Ma, 14, oo
ahd Pasfld . ! o -

. / VPresident T

7 Cler




Report of the Board of Park Commissioners Relative
to the North Burial Ground

To the Honorable, the City Council of the City of Providence:

T he Board of Park Commissioners report that they have received from the following named persons, the

following sums of money, the income thereof to be applied to the preservation and care of the following speci-
fied burtal lots in said grounds, respectively as follows:

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of
NIKOLAS DERZIOTIS $245.00 SAME
JAMES TSAPAKOS $245.00 SAME
- PHILIP J. MANGIONE, MARY - ,
GRANT & ELIZABETH CHEVIAN $294.00 | SAME
. ELMER ROJAS & ANA ESTRADA $105.00 P SAME
7

VAHAN GRIGORIAN & WIFE
ROZA GRIGORIAN $294.00 SAME

and recommend the passage of the accompanying Resolution.

Respectfully submitted for the Board of Park Commissioners.

\)

NANCY L. DERRIG, SUPERINTENDENT

Chatrman.

Resolution of the City Council

RESOLVED, That the following gifts of the following sums of money, to the Board of Park Commis-

sioners, in trust, the income thereof to be applied, under the prouvisions of Chapter 67 of the Public Laws,

- January Session 1861, to the preservation and care of the following specified burial lcts in said ground be and
the same are hereby respectively accepted.

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of Fund Accepted Under the Name of
NIKOLAS DERZIOTIS $245.00 SAME SAME
JAMES TSAPAKOS $245.00 SAME SAME

PHILIP J. MANGIONE, MARY :
GRANT & ELIZABETH CHEVIAN $294.00 SAME SAME

ELMER ROJAS & ANA . .
ESTRADA. ... $105.00 SAME SAME

.Y N CRICORTAN & ViFE OSSOSOV SOOOSTOOOES FESONOOI NG rtioefesrs SR

ROZA GRIGORIAN $105.00 SAME SAME

[N
A
...................... ~
President Mayor

........... /(Cy_/&,u‘i;»é/p

Clerk



IN CITY CQUNCIL

2000
. FIRST READIN
REFERRED TO COMMITTEE ON

W»«K&f

THE COMMITTEE ON
FINANCE
Approves Passagz of

Zﬁz Within ReSOlUtl0§Z :

f-o4 - Clerk



